## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CLARK ENERGY	)	
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF	)	CASE NO.
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO	)	2011-00303
CONSTRUCT ACCORDING TO ITS 2010-2014	)	
CONSTRUCTION WORK PLAN	)	

## ORDER

On February 14, 2012, Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Clark Energy") filed a motion requesting that the Commission permit it to submit a CD containing voltage drop reports as a part of Clark Energy's application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity instead of filing paper copies. In support of its motion, Clark Energy states that due to the large quantity of paper copies involved, 8,474 pages, a CD-ROM is the most practical method of supplying this information. The Commission will consider this a motion to deviate from the terms of its September 14, 2011 Order in this case.

On September 14, 2011, the Commission issued an Order granting Clark Energy's request to utilize electronic filing procedures in this case. The Commission's Order stated:

When filing any pleading or other document in this proceeding, the applicant and any other party participating in this case through electronic means shall, except as otherwise required by the Commission, file an original in paper medium and one copy in electronic medium.<sup>1</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order, September 14, 2011, p. 2.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that:

- 1. Clark Energy has established good cause to deviate from the provisions of the Commission's September 14, 2011 Order that requires the filing of an original in paper medium of any document filed in this proceeding, and that its motion should be granted.
- 2. Clark Energy's voltage drop reports are sufficiently voluminous to allow it to submit that information to the Commission on a CD-ROM instead of in paper medium, and the CD-ROM filed by Clark Energy is accepted for filing.
- 3. Clark Energy's application meets the minimum filing requirements and should be accepted for filing.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Clark Energy's motion to deviate from the filing requirements of the September 14, 2011 Order is granted and it is authorized to file with the Commission on CD-ROM instead of paper medium the information as discussed in the findings above.
- 2. Clark Energy's application in this case is accepted for filing as of the date of this Order.

By the Commission

ENTERED

FEB 2 8 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Todd Peyton Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. 2640 Ironworks Road P. O. Box 748 Winchester, KY 40392-0748